

12-1853

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-1853**

ADRIANA AGUILAR, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

—v.—

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

ON PETITION TO APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO  
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

---

---

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2718

DAVID BOBER,  
SHANE CARGO,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Preliminary Statement. . . . .	1
II. Procedural History. . . . .	3
A. District Court Proceedings. . . . .	3
B. The Order of the District Court. . . . .	5
III. Argument. . . . .	8
A. Petitioners Have Failed to Meet the Standard for Permission to Appeal Under Rule 23(f). . . . .	8
1. The Questions Presented Are Not Novel Legal Issues of Fundamental Importance to the Development of the Law of Class Actions. . . . .	9
2. The Questions Presented Are Not Likely to Escape Review After Final Judgment. . . . .	14
3. Plaintiffs' Complaints About the Merits Are Not a Basis for Review Under Rule 23(f). . . . .	16
B. There Are No Special Circumstances that Merit Review Under Rule 23(f). . . . .	18
CONCLUSION. . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983). . . . .	16
<i>Aguilar v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, &amp; Employee Retirement Income Security Act Litigation</i> , __ F.R.D. __, 2012 WL 370278 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012). . . . .	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).. . . .	3, 4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).. . . .	4
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990). . . . .	16
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	8, 10, 15, 18
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	12
<i>Kowalski v. YellowPages.com, LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 7318, 2012 WL 1097350 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2012).. . . .	11
<i>Lewis v. Alert Ambulette Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-442, 2012 WL 170049 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2012). . . . .	11, 12
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011).. . . .	16

*In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . . 16

*Novella v. Westchester County*,  
661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011). . . . . 11

*Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Landstar System, Inc.*,  
622 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010). . . . . 16

*In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . . 16

*Poplawski v. Metroplex on the Atlantic*,  
No. 11-CV-3765, 2012 WL 1107711 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2012). . . . . 11

*Rahman v. Chertoff*,  
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . . 19, 20

*Stinson v. City of New York*,  
No. 10 Civ. 4228, 2012 WL 1450553 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2012). . . . . 11, 12

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . . 16

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation*,  
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . . *passim*

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.*,  
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . . 11

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.*,  
No. 11-908 (2d Cir. July 20, 2011) (Docket No. 19). . . . . 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011). . . . . *passim*

*Weber v. United States*,  
484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . . 9

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2). . . . . 7, 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f). . . . . 8, 17
